

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3314
  ANSWERED ON 28.03.2025


JAMMU-POONCH RAIL LINK


3314. SHRI  GULAM ALI:

 Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a)   whether Government has a proposal to establish railway connectivity to Jammu–Rajouri-

Poonch; and

(b)   if so, the towns to be connected under the project and the proposed timelines?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, INFORMATION & BROADCASTING AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) and (b): The work on new railway line connecting Jammu with Srinagar i.e. Udhampur-Srinagar-Baramulla Rail Link (USBRL) project (272 Km) has been completed. This project covers the district of Udhampur, Reasi, Ramban, Srinagar, Anantnag, Pulwama, Budgam and Baramulla in Jammu & Kashmir.


Survey for new line between Jammu and Poonch via Akhnur and Rajauri (223km) was carried out. The cost of project was assessed as ₹22,771 crore. The project has low traffic projections.


Sanctioning of Railway projects is a continuous and dynamic process of Indian Railway.

Railway Infrastructure Projects are taken up on the basis of remunerativeness, last mile connectivity, missing links and alternate routes including connectivity to hilly and border areas, augmentation of congested/saturated lines, socio-economic considerations etc. depending upon liabilities of ongoing projects, overall availability of funds and competing demands.
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